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Ryan J. Vlasak (SBN 241581) 

Michael R. Bracamontes (SBN 242655) 
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1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1590 

Oakland, CA 94612 

Phone: (415) 835-6777 

rvlasak@bvlawsf.com 
 
 

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs 
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Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury of all issues and for causes of action allege: 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

1. All forty-four (44) Plaintiffs were tenants of Defendants Hines Interests Limited Partnership 

(“Hines”) and 41 Tehama, LP at 33 Tehama Street (“the Building”), San Francisco, at the time of 

two major water leaks at the Building on June 3 and August 10, 2022.  

2. 33 Tehama is a high-rise luxury apartment building in the SoMa District of San Francisco with 

approximately 403 rental units.  

3. Defendant 41 Tehama, LP holds title to the Building and is a party to Plaintiffs’ written lease 

agreements. 

4. Defendant Hines represents itself as one of the largest privately held real estate investors and 

managers in the world, with 90.3 billion in assets under its management, and 1,154+ properties 

worldwide. 

5. Defendants Hines and 41 Tehama maintain the same business address at 101 California Street, #1000, 

San Francisco, which is another Hines building.  

6. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that Defendant 41 Tehama, LP was established 

by and is wholly affiliated with and controlled by Defendant Hines for holding title to 33 Tehama 

Street, and that Defendant Hines has actually controlled the management of the Building during all 

relevant times such that Defendant Hines was the alter ego of Defendant 41 Tehama, LP. 

7. Defendant Hines all times relevant herein, actually owned, dominated, and controlled the Building, 

orchestrated, ratified and was otherwise involved in the unlawful schemes herein described. Plaintiffs 

are informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendant Hines has committed acts establishing 

alter ego liability in that it has been the alter-ego 41 Tehama, LP. As such, adherence to the fiction 

of the separate existence of each Defendant as an entity distinct from each other would permit an 

abuse of corporate privileges and would promote injustice.  

8. Defendant Hines is a Delaware limited partnership authorized to do business in the State of California 

with offices in San Francisco. At all relevant times, Defendant Hines was the landlord and managed 

the Building at 33 Tehama.  

// 
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9. Defendant 41 Tehama, LP is a Delaware limited partnership authorized to do business in the State of 

California with offices in San Francisco. At all relevant times, Defendant 41 Tehama, LP was the 

landlord of the Building at 33 Tehama and held title.  

10. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that at all relevant times, Defendants were 

Plaintiffs’ landlord and Plaintiffs were tenants of Defendants, as “landlord” and “tenant” are defined 

under California common law, applicable California State statutes, and Chapter 37 of the San 

Francisco Administrative Code (the “San Francisco Rent Ordinance”). 

11. At all times mentioned in the causes of action to which this paragraph is incorporated by reference, 

each and every Defendant was the agent or employee of each and every other Defendant. In doing 

the things alleged in the causes of action into which this paragraph is incorporated by reference, each 

and every Defendant was acting within the course and scope of its agency or employment and was 

acting with the consent, permission, and authorization of each of the remaining Defendants. All 

actions of each of the Defendants alleged in the causes of action into which this paragraph is 

incorporated by reference were ratified and approved by the officers or managing agents of every 

other Defendant.  

12. Plaintiffs at all times relevant herein, have been competent adults and residents of the City and County 

of San Francisco, California.  

13. The acts and/or failures to act complained of herein occurred in San Francisco County, State of 

California, at the Building at 33 Tehama Street.  

14. The written contracts (lease agreements) at issue in this lawsuit were entered into in San Francisco 

County, State of California.  

15. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein under the 

fictitious names DOE ONE through DOE FIFTY, inclusive. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to 

allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and 

thereon allege that each of the DOE defendants is responsible in some manner for the occurrences 

and injuries alleged in this complaint.  

16. At all times relevant herein, the above Defendants, and each of them, were the servant, employee, 

partner, franchisee, joint venturor, sublessor, sublessee, operator, manager, alter-ego, and agent of 
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the other and committed the acts and omissions herein alleged within the course and scope of said 

relationship. At times relevant herein, the above Defendants, and each of them, were “persons who 

hire” within the meaning of Civil Code Section 1940. Each Defendant is liable, in whole or in part, 

for the damages and harm suffered by Plaintiffs. 

17. The amount in controversy exceeds the jurisdictional minimum of this Court, Unlimited Jurisdiction.  

18. Plaintiffs allege that they have been tenants at the Building owned and managed by the above-

mentioned Defendants and have been subjected to the unlawful conduct and action of Defendants as 

follows.  

FACTUAL BASIS FOR CLAIMS: WATER LEAKS, DISPLACEMENT, 

MISMANAGEMENT, AND WRONGFUL EVICTION 

19. Defendant Hines markets 33 Tehama as “one of the most modern and beautiful apartment homes in 

the City,” stating: “The 33 Tehama experience has been tailored to those who want to live in a truly 

designer home in the heart of the city, who appreciate thoughtful details and beautiful architecture, 

and who value their time and demand the very best in amenities and service.” 

(www.33tehama.com/vision (emphasis added)). Founder and Chairman of Defendant Hines, Gerald 

D. Hines, writes on the 33 Tehama website: “For us, there was never a choice between building the 

mediocre or building the magnificent. People expect high quality from us and providing it has paid 

off.” (www.33tehama.com/vision).  

20. Defendant Hines completed construction of 33 Tehama for occupancy in 2018.  

21. Below is a photograph of the Building:  
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(Figure 1, “A posh S.F. housing tower gets flooded by a burst rooftop pipe. Residents don’t know when 

they can return” (www.sfchronicle.com, June 5, 2022)).  

22. On June 3, 2022, there was a water leak from the top floor(s) of the Building. Hines stated to the San 

Francisco Department of Building Inspection that the water leak started from a standpipe in the 

Building on the 35th floor. Water flooded throughout the Building down to the ground level. Below 

is photograph showing water in a hallway of the Building:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Figure 2, “Flooded SoMa High-Rise Tenants Say They Had Hotel Room Revoked, Now Forced to Fend 

for Themselves,” (www.sfist.com, June 7, 2022)). 

23.  Defendant Hines required all residents to leave the Building immediately, including all Plaintiffs.  

24. Hines denied Plaintiffs access to the Building and their units, “closed” the Building, and required 

Plaintiffs to leave their homes on little to no notice and with nowhere to go. Many Plaintiffs were 

forced to leave important property, documents, or medications in their units. Other Plaintiffs, who 

were not home, were later denied access to retrieve such items or check on the status of their property. 

Some residents had pets trapped in the Building. Plaintiffs who were out of town had no way to 

communicate with Hines to get information on the status of their homes. Below is a photograph of 

signage at the Building on or about June 6, 2022:  

// 

// 
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(Figure 3, “SoMa Luxury Apartment Building Totally Flooded Friday, Residents All Displaced at 

Hotels,” (www.sfist.com,  June 6, 2022)).  

25. On or about June 6, 2022, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) issued a 

Notice of Violation (“NOV”) (Complaint No. 202291731) to Defendants for an unsafe building at 

33 Tehama, and violation of San Francisco Building Code § 102A (“Unsafe Buildings, Structures, 

or Property”).  

26. Defendants knew or should have known that the standpipes in the Building required inspection and 

maintenance based on prior water leaks in the Building and based on standards of care for 

management and maintenance of high-rise residential apartment buildings of its kind. Defendants’ 

failure to adhere to the standard of care in managing and maintaining the Building was a substantial 

cause of the June 3 water leak in the Building.  

27. In the immediate aftermath of the June 3 water leak Defendant Hines provided little to no information 

about when residents, including Plaintiffs, could return to their homes. When residents asked 

questions to management staff at the Building, Defendant Hines, its employees, and agents, treated 

Plaintiffs like “trespassers,” providing no information about access, telling Plaintiffs to go away and 

keep checking their email. Of note, the Building Manager whom Plaintiffs were told to contact for 

emergencies had quit Hines just weeks before the incident. At the time of the June 3 flood, Plaintiffs 

had no contact information for the current Building Manager, if there was one.  
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28. In the following days and weeks, Hines emailed its tenants confusing and contradictory policies on 

how to receive hotel accommodations or payments for out-of-pocket expenses, food, or lodging.  

29. Plaintiffs were forced to take significant time and attention away from their life obligations, interests, 

and plans (work, family, hobbies, social life) in order to secure their own basic needs.  

30. Many Plaintiffs were forced to live and work in small hotel room with no kitchens, having no access 

to their vehicle or place to park. Others had trouble finding places that would allow their pet(s). In 

many cases, Plaintiffs would arrive at the hotel Hines sent them to and be told there was no 

reservation or room available. In other cases, Plaintiffs stayed at the hotel Hines sent them to only 

later to be told they had to leave or pay the bill, because Hines did not make payment. Hines informed 

some Plaintiffs that they should leave their hotels and need not check out. Then, later, Hines claimed 

that it could not provide accommodation or payment to Plaintiff(s) because they did not check out of 

their hotel(s). Many residents, including Plaintiffs, incurred significant expenses and/or went into 

debt paying costs associated with displacement.  

31. All Plaintiffs were put in the precarious position of not knowing where they were going to sleep or 

stay for any concrete length of time, or how they would retrieve necessary belongings. Some 

Plaintiffs had no appropriate clothes for work. Others had to miss important events or (re)purchase 

clothing for work meetings, interviews, appointments, or weddings. Some were missing important 

documents, medication, or got sick from being displaced and staying in crowded hotels. In some 

cases, Hines told its tenants that there were no exceptions to retrieve such items. In other cases, 

Plaintiffs would follow Hines’ procedures on how to retrieve important items, only to be turned away 

and told access was no longer available.  

32. Defendant Hines failed and refused to provide timely or accurate information to its tenants about the 

general status of their own property, whether it was all destroyed by water or unscathed. Instead, 

Defendants sent out generic FAQ messages containing no information about Plaintiffs’ individual 

units. Some Plaintiffs had significant property damage. Others did not. Some Plaintiffs had just 

settled into the Building and finished furnishing their units.  

33. Plaintiffs’ lives were effectively stalled out and put on hold while Defendant Hines continued to 

change its policies for assistance and continued to provide contradictory information about how 
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Plaintiffs might access their property, providing Plaintiffs with limited and restricted access to their 

units at best. In many cases Hines refused or stalled refunding any rent for the weeks and months 

Plaintiffs could not access their units.  

34. Defendant Hines at all times conditioned receiving any assistance on its tenants continuing to pay 

rent even when they (Plaintiffs) had no access to the Building, their units or property. For any 

residents seeking help, Defendant Hines continued to charge them full rent, stating that only half 

payment of rent was required to receive assistance and that rent ledgers would be corrected later. By 

this policy Hines placed tenants who needed assistance under duress to keep paying rent.   

35. Upon information and belief, Defendants conditioned any displacement assistance on residents 

continuing to pay rent for Defendants’ own financial interest and gain, so that Defendants would not 

default on obligations with their investors or lenders, and/or so Defendants could later claim that 

Plaintiffs’ tenancies and leaseholds continued throughout displacement. Meanwhile, Defendants 

were, or would be, compensated by their own insurers for their loss.  

36. Throughout the month of June and into July 2022, Defendants misrepresented to Plaintiffs that they 

would likely be back in their homes by late July or by August 1, 2022. Accordingly, Plaintiffs put 

their lives and plans on hold and waited for Hines to reopen the Building.  

37. On or about July 18, 2022, Defendant Hines for the first time informed its tenants that the Building 

had sustained more significant damage and would not be repaired until the end of the 2022 or early 

2023. In connection with this, Hines informed tenants that it would stop providing any displacement 

assistance as of August 17, 2022, and that starting August 18, 2022, there would no longer be any 

access to the Building and rents would no longer be demanded or accepted.   

38. In the same correspondence, Hines stated: “We understand this is upsetting news. …. However, you 

still have the option to terminate your lease without penalty at any time between now and the 

expiration of the re-offer notification period. … Please note, if you do not let us know of your election 

to move out on or before August 17, 2022 … available move-out times will be limited due to building 

damage repair work.” … Regardless of whether you choose to terminate your lease or intend to 

reoccupy your apartment home once your apartment is ready for re-occupancy … you will no longer 

have daily access to your residence after August 17, 2022 other than for scheduled move outs. … If 
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you would like to re-occupy your apartment once your apartment is ready, and would like to leave 

your personal belongings in your apartment in the meantime, you may do so, but please be aware that 

there will be no access to your apartment as of August 18, 2022. In addition, while we will do 

everything we can reasonably do to ensure the safety of personal property left behind, there is a risk 

of theft and damage, so please consider removing any items of value before August 17, 2022. To that 

end, we will not provide any warranty that your property will be free from theft or damage during 

the period of displacement. … In summary, as of August 17, 2022, incidental per diems will cease, 

housing accommodation programs … will cease, … you will need to provide a Notice to Vacate if 

you choose to terminate your lease. Notices for move-outs must be received no later than August 17, 

2022 to ensure availability for move-out slots. Vehicles may not be stored on the premises. … Other 

than scheduled move-outs, you will no longer have daily access to the building. This includes no 

access to apartments, mail, or packages. Please consider filing a temporary change of address with 

the post office.”  

39. After this correspondence, residents, and Plaintiffs, were alarmed and confused about Hines’ change 

in policy and timeline. Plaintiffs were worried about where they would live, how they would retrieve 

their property, where they would store it, and how to plan their futures on such short notice. Hines 

had strung along Plaintiffs for the past six (6) weeks with the misrepresentation that Plaintiffs could 

move back into the Building by August 1, 2022. Now Plaintiffs had to adjust and grapple with Hines’ 

change in policy and with the uncertainty of having no definite timeline of when they might move 

back in. The realization that the past six (6) weeks of waiting to return to the Building had been in 

vain caused Plaintiffs further frustration and distress.  

40. Plaintiffs were again forced to take significant time and attention away from their life obligations, 

interests, and plans in order to try to ensure access to their belongings and secure housing for 

themselves with no assistance from Defendants. Some tenants, and Plaintiffs, were not in the Bay 

Area at the time, or too busy trying to keep their jobs, and were not able to retrieve their property and 

“move out” before Hines’ unilateral deadline of August 17.  

41. Before August 17, 2022, Defendants began construction and repair work in some of Plaintiffs’ units 

and denied Plaintiffs access to their apartments and property before Defendants’ own unilateral 
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August 17 deadline.  

42. Upon receiving Hines’ July 18, 2022, correspondence, even tenants who planned on returning to 33 

Tehama when it was repaired were now concerned about leaving their property at the Building during 

displacement, given Hines’ statement that it would provide no guarantee that personal property would 

not be damaged or stolen while the Building remained closed for repair.   

43. When some tenants, and Plaintiffs, provided notice that they would not return to 33 Tehama, 

Defendant Hines, its employees and agents, would not accept their notice and would not reconcile 

their ledgers, refund rent or deposits, or arrange moving dates, unless Plaintiff(s) signed Hines’ 

“Notice to Vacate” document containing inaccurate information on vacate dates and specifying that 

it was Plaintiff(s) who terminated the lease, not Hines. In this way, Defendant Hines harassed and 

coerced its own tenants into signing Notices to Vacate terminating their tenancies.  

44. On August 10, 2022, there was another major water leak at 33 Tehama. Some tenants were in the 

Building at the time packing their property for moving. The water once again leaked from the pipes 

in the top floor(s) throughout the Building down to the ground level.  

45. Defendant Hines reported to the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection that the water leak 

occurred from the same building standpipe as on June 3, but this time on the 37th floor. 

46. That same day on August 10, Hines notified all residents that all moves on calendar are vacated and 

that tenants should cancel all arrangements for moving and await further updates. 

47. Below is a photograph of the entrance to the Building on or around August 11, 2022: 
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(Figure 4, “SF Luxury Tower Floods for 2nd Time in 3 Months. And Residents Don’t Know When They 

Can Move Back In,” (www.sfstandard.com, August 11, 2022)). 

48. After the June 3 water leak, Defendants were on actual notice that the standpipes in the Building 

required inspection, maintenance, and repair. Defendants nevertheless failed to perform diligent 

inspections and repairs to the standpipes, attempted repairs without permits, and failed to timely 

repair the standpipes with qualified and certified contractors before the August 10 water leak. Upon 

information and belief, Defendants negligently brought the water system back on-line after June 3, 

thereby substantially causing or contributing to the August 10 water leak. As a result, Plaintiffs were 

further harmed.  

49. Plaintiffs were once again forced to take significant time and attention away from their life 

obligations, interests, and plans, in order to make alternative living and moving arrangements to try 

to secure stable housing for the immediate future. Some tenants who had secured alternative housing 

now had no furniture to move there and were forced back into a state of limbo and uncertainty. Many 

had to purchase basic items they already had in the Building such as bed(s) or cookware in order to 

maintain some semblance of normal living. For Plaintiffs who secured new housing, many had to 

pay more in rent and more for parking.  

50. On or about August 16, 2022, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) issued 

a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) (Complaint No. 202294266) to Defendants for doing repair work 

without a permit on the section of piping causing reoccurring leaks throughout the Building.  

51. On or about August 19, 2022, DBI issued another NOV (Complaint No. 202291731) to Defendants 

for an unsafe building at 33 Tehama, and violation of San Francisco Building Code § 102A (“Unsafe 

Buildings, Structures, or Property”), now amending the original June 6 NOV to include water damage 

caused by the second, August 10, 2022, water leak. 

52. In the following days, weeks, and now months, after the second water leak in the Building, Defendant 

Hines, however, has continued its unlawful business practices, and continued to prioritize its own 

financial interests over the rights of its tenants.  

53. In some instances, Plaintiffs made reservations to pick up their property per Hines’ instructions, only 

to be turned away when arriving at the Building with movers. Hines has continued to attempt to 
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coerce tenants, and Plaintiffs, into signing inaccurate “Notice to Vacate” documents in order to have 

their (Plaintiffs’) tenant ledgers reconciled, get rent refunded or deposits back, and/or schedule dates 

to retrieve their own property from the Building. When tenants, and Plaintiffs, have insisted that they 

are only “moving out” temporarily, Defendant Hines, its agents and employees, have threatened 

Plaintiffs with fines unless they return their keys and access fobs to the Building and parking garage. 

Some Plaintiffs have been clear that they are moving property out per Hines’ recommendation but 

not moving permanently or forgoing their right to return, and Hines has argued with them that they 

have already terminated their lease. When some Plaintiffs made inquiries about their ledgers, 

deposits, moving, or notice, Defendant Hines did not respond at all.  

54. Meanwhile, Defendants’ agents and contractors have had free reign at the Building, in some cases 

invading Plaintiffs’ privacy and/or stealing or tampering with their property: taking breaks on their 

couches and eating their food, turning off their security cameras, and making themselves at home. 

55.  Many tenants, and Plaintiffs, were forced to pay PG&E bills without having access to their units. 

Defendants at all times have refused to reimburse Plaintiffs for any property damage, replacement 

costs, or moving costs directly caused by the water leaks and displacement.  

56. To date, Hines has kept the Building closed with no access and provided no date when any residents 

can return. DBI’s Notices of Violation issued to Defendants for the water leaks remain unabated. 

Upon information and belief, Defendants have failed to comply with DBI’s Notices of Violation and 

guidelines in, inter alia, performing repair work without permits, and failing to timely and adequately 

repair the standpipes in the Building using qualified, certified contractors.  

57. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ actions and inactions as alleged herein, Plaintiffs 

have suffered damages, including but not limited to: special and general damages in an amount 

according to proof, attorney’s fees and costs, mental and emotional distress, depression, anxiety, 

inconvenience, pain and suffering, lost income, property damage, loss of use and enjoyment of their 

rental units, payment of excessive rent, incidental costs associated with displacement, food and 

lodging, incidental damages, moving costs, rent differential damages for alternative housing and 

parking, discomfort, loss of sleep, fatigue, damage to psyche and nervous system(s), headaches, 

nausea, embarrassment, humiliation, lost opportunity, and lost time, all in amounts to be proven up 
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at the time of trial. Many Plaintiffs are not “back on track” with life plans after prolonged 

displacement and wrongful eviction. While Defendant Hines marketed (and charged a premium for) 

33 Tehama as the perfect Building and home for those who “value their time and demand the very 

best in amenities and service” what Hines provided was the exact opposite. As a result, and through 

no fault of their own, Plaintiffs were forced, and are forced, to take an inordinate amount of time and 

attention away from what matters to them, away from life obligations, interests, and plans (work, 

family, hobbies, social life) in order to secure their own basic needs in attempting to recover from 

the water leaks, prolonged displacement, and wrongful eviction.  

58. California law, including but not limited to Civil Code § 1942.4 and San Francisco Administrative 

Code, Chapter 37, §§ 37.9 and 37.10B, provide for an award of reasonable attorney’s fees to the 

prevailing party in an action for damages as asserted herein.  

59.  Plaintiffs have incurred and will incur attorney’s fees as a result of Defendants’ actions and inactions 

as alleged herein.   

60.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that Defendants’ actions and inactions, as 

alleged above, constitute malice and oppression as defined in Civil Code § 3294, and Plaintiffs should 

recover, in addition to actual damages, damages to make an example of and to punish Defendants. 

Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to punitive damages. Defendants, and each of them, acted with 

oppression and/or malice in that, among other things, they acted with a willful and conscious 

disregard for the rights and safety of the Plaintiffs, their tenants. Defendants’ actions and inactions 

were oppressive for reasons including, but not limited to the following: they were carried out with a 

willful and conscious disregard of Plaintiffs’ rights, and Defendants knew that defective and unlawful 

conditions existed in the Building, they concealed them from Plaintiffs and knew that failure to 

correct violations of those laws would detrimentally affect Plaintiffs. Defendants engaged in the 

above-described conduct with the knowledge that the conduct was without right or justification and 

without regard for the fact that it would cause harm to Plaintiffs. Rather, Defendants’ conduct was 

oppressive and done with the intent to maximize income for Defendants notwithstanding Defendants’ 

obligations to Plaintiffs, to other tenants, and to the general public by virtue of Plaintiffs’ statutory 

and common law rights. For Defendants’ own financial gain, Defendants engaged in an oppressive,  
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intentional, and planned strategy to intimidate, harass, and coerce their own tenants, and Plaintiffs, 

by, inter alia, denying Plaintiffs all access to the Building and their property, misrepresenting when 

Plaintiffs might move back, coercing Plaintiffs to pay rent while the Building was uninhabitable, and 

tricking Plaintiffs into signing inaccurate “Notice to Vacate” documents in order to retrieve their own 

belongings, have Defendants’ fictitious ledgers corrected, or receive back rent paid or their own 

security deposits.   

PLAINTIFFS: ALL TENANTS AT 33 TEHAMA AT THE TIME OF THE WATER LEAK(S) 

61. Plaintiff Maarya Abbasi resided in Unit 12F of 33 Tehama. Ms. Abbasi moved into the Building in 

or about January 2022 and was paying approximately $3,768.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

62. Plaintiff Ledroin Alston resided in Unit 7D of 33 Tehama. Ms. Alston moved into the Building in or 

about March 2022 and was paying approximately $1,649.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

63. Plaintiffs Alec Ananian and Veronica Hamilton resided in Unit 12B of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Ananian 

and Hamilton moved into the Building in or about October 2020 and were paying approximately 

$2,546.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

64. Plaintiffs Abbas Aragy and LaDawn Bolen resided in Unit 4C of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Aragy and 

Bolen moved into the Building in or about March 2022 and were paying approximately $1,465.00 in 

monthly rent to Defendants.  

65. Plaintiffs Angelinna Caisa and Oscar Guerrero resided in Unit 4F of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Caisa and 

Guerrero moved into the Building in or about January 2022 and were paying approximately 

$3,394.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

66. Plaintiffs Yao Wen Cheng (‘Rolf’) and Chengyuan Liu (‘Catherine’) resided in Unit 16K of 33 

Tehama. Plaintiffs Cheng and Liu moved into Unit 16K of the Building in or about February 2021 

and were paying approximately $4,380.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

67. Plaintiffs Yee Ching Cheung (‘Sophie’) and Robert Zhang resided in Unit 30B of 33 Tehama. 

Plaintiffs Cheung and Zhang moved into the Building in or about December 2021 and were paying 

approximately $3,809.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

68. Plaintiffs Eric Chow and Daniel Speciale resided in Unit 25L of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Chow and 

Speciale moved into the Building in or about December 2020 and were paying approximately 
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$4,760.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

69. Plaintiffs Amirebrahim Darabi (‘Amir’) and Shaghayegh Fathi (‘Shay’) resided in Unit 27G of 33 

Tehama. Plaintiffs Darabi and Fathi moved into the Building in or about November 2020 and were 

paying approximately $3,064.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

70. Plaintiffs Scott Dignan and Gary Soiseth resided in Unit 29F of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Dignan and 

Soiseth moved into the Building in or about October 2019 and were paying approximately $4,275.00 

in monthly rent to Defendants.  

71. Plaintiff Pedro Frias resided in Unit 23H of 33 Tehama. Mr. Frias moved into the Building in or 

about February 2022 and was paying approximately $2,679.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

72. Plaintiffs Kyle Hosley and Victor Sanchez resided in Unit 7B of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Hosley and 

Sanchez moved into the Building in or about September 2020 and were paying approximately 

$2,787.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

73. Plaintiffs Douglas Kang and So Jeong Kim resided in Unit 14M of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Kang and 

Kim moved into Unit 14M the Building in or about December 2021 and were paying approximately 

$3,738.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

74.  Plaintiffs Karolina Kister and Geoffrey Rodriguez resided in Unit 25K of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs 

Kister and Rodriguez moved into the Building in or about July 2021 and were paying approximately 

$6,172.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

75. Plaintiff Yann Landry resided in Unit 10A of 33 Tehama. Plaintiff Landry moved into the Building 

in or about August 2020 and was paying approximately $3,499.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

76. Plaintiffs Jennifer Liu and Ka Tam resided in Unit 5L of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Jennifer Liu and Ka 

Tam moved into the Building in or about March 2022 and were paying approximately $4,411.00 in 

monthly rent to Defendants.  

77. Plaintiff Olena Lysyuk resided in Unit 3H of 33 Tehama. Ms. Lysyuk moved into the Building in or 

about September 2020 and was paying approximately $2,519.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

78. Plaintiff Denholm Miller resided in Unit 2E of 33 Tehama. Mr. Miller moved into the Building in or 

about April 2022 and was paying approximately $3,129.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

79. Plaintiff Julie Morgan resided in Unit 24M of 33 Tehama. Ms. Morgan moved into the Building in 
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or about August 2019 and was paying approximately $4,048.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

80. Plaintiff Brianne Pedersen resided in Unit 25A of 33 Tehama. Ms. Pedersen moved into the Building 

in or about May 2018 and was paying approximately $3,874.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

81. Plaintiffs Aleksei Samburov and Aliia Samburova resided in Unit 30G of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs 

Aleksei Samburov and Aliia Samburova moved into the Building in or about May 2022 and were 

paying approximately $4,057.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

82.  Plaintiffs Skye Sands and Jaffar Sabet resided in Unit 30L of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Sands and Sabet 

moved into the Building in or about December 2020 and were paying approximately $4,777.00 in 

monthly rent to Defendants. 

83. Plaintiffs Ashley Saxon and Jordan Slavtcheff resided in Unit 5G of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Saxon and 

Slavtcheff moved into the Building in or about February 2022 and were paying approximately 

$3,097.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

84. Plaintiffs Cooper Schilder and Zihan Schilder resided in Unit 9J of 33 Tehama. Plaintiffs Cooper 

Schilder and Zihan Schilder moved into the Building in or about March 2021 and were paying 

approximately$3,226.00 in monthly rent to Defendants. 

85. Plaintiff Ankur Sharma resided in Unit 15G of 33 Tehama. Mr. Sharma moved into the Building in 

or about November 2020 and was paying approximately $2,819.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

86. Plaintiff Aaron Tait resided in Unit 25E of 33 Tehama. Mr. Tait moved into the Building in or about 

September 2019 and was paying approximately $3,482.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

87. Plaintiff Caterina Vernieri resided in Unit 15A of 33 Tehama. Ms. Vernieri moved into Unit 15A of 

the Building in or about January 2021 and was paying approximately $3,784.00 in monthly rent to 

Defendants.  

88. Plaintiff Chao Wang resided in Unit 14E of 33 Tehama. Mr. Wang moved into the Building in or 

about January 2022 and was paying approximately $3,090.00 in monthly rent to Defendants.  

89. Collectively, these forty-four (44) Plaintiffs alone were paying Defendants approximately $98,298.00 

dollars in monthly rent at the time they were displaced. 

// 

// 
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CAUSES OF ACTION 

90. At all times relevant to each cause of action herein, and at all times during their tenancies, Plaintiffs 

have performed each and every obligation required under the rental agreements and by law. None of 

the defective and dangerous conditions or nuisances were caused by acts or omissions of Plaintiffs 

or the wrongful or abnormal use of the Building by Plaintiffs or anyone acting under Plaintiffs’ 

authority.   

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES 

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

91. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

92. As alleged herein, Defendants have violated multiple city and state laws, including but not limited 

to, Civil Code §§ 1714, 1927, 1941.1 et seq., 1942.4, 3479, Health and Safety Code § 17910 et seq. 

and 17920.3, San Francisco Building Code § 102A, San Francisco Rent Ordinance §§ 37.9 and 

37.10B, and Defendants’ conduct constitutes an unlawful business practice under Business and 

Professions Code § 17200, et seq.   

93. At all times herein relevant, Defendants were conducting business as Plaintiffs’ landlord under the 

laws of the State of California and the City and County of San Francisco. In conducting said business, 

Defendants were obligated to comply with the laws of the State of California and the City and County 

of San Francisco. 

94. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ conduct as alleged herein, Plaintiffs have suffered 

damages, and are entitled to restitution.  

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF SAN FRANCISCO RENT ORDINANCE § 37.9 

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

95. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

96. The apartments in the Building that Defendants leased to Plaintiffs were at all relevant times subject 
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to the San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance (the “Rent 

Ordinance”), which includes a “just cause” provision at § 37.9(a) setting forth the exclusive grounds 

for recovering possession of non-exempt residential rental units in San Francisco. 

97. On or about July 18, 2022, as alleged above, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that after August 17, 

2022, they would no longer have any access the Building, their apartments, mail, or packages. 

Defendants told Plaintiffs that their property could be damaged if left there, instructed Plaintiffs to 

remove their vehicles from the parking garage and recommended that Plaintiffs provide forwarding 

addresses with the post office.  

98. On or about August 18, 2022, Defendants denied Plaintiffs all access and services providing no date 

when Plaintiffs could return to the Building.  

99. Section 37.9(c) of the Rent Ordinance provides: “A landlord shall not endeavor to recover possession 

of a rental unit unless at least one of the grounds enumerated in Section 37.9(a) or (b) above is (1) 

the landlord’s dominant motive for recovering possession and (2) unless the landlord informs the 

tenant in writing on or before the date upon which notice to vacate is given of the grounds under 

which possession is sought. For notices to vacate under Sections 37.9(a)(1)-(6), the landlord shall 

prior to serving a notice to vacate provide the tenant written warning and opportunity to cure as set 

forth in Section 37.9(0). For notices to vacate under Section 37.9(a)(8), (9), (10), (11), or (14), the 

landlord shall state in the notice to vacate the lawful rent for the unit at the time the notice is issued, 

before endeavoring to recover possession. The Board shall prepare a written form that (1) states that 

a tenant’s failure to timely act in response to a notice to vacate may result in a lawsuit by the landlord 

to evict the tenant, and that advice regarding the notice to vacate is available from the Board; and (2) 

includes information provided by the Mayor’s Office of Housing Community Development 

regarding eligibility for affordable housing programs. The Board shall prepare the form in English, 

Chinese, Spanish, Vietnamese, Tagalog, and Russian and make the form available to the public on 

its website and in its office. A landlord shall attach a copy of the form that is in the primary language 

of the tenant to a notice to vacate before service the notice, except that if a tenant’s primary language 

is not English, Chinese, Spanish, Vietnamese, Tagalog, or Russian, the landlord shall attach a copy 

of the form that is in English to the notice. A copy of all notices to vacate except three-day notices to 
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pay rent or quit and a copy of any additional written documents informing the tenant of the grounds 

under which possession is sought shall be filed with the Board within 10 days following service of 

the notice to vacate. In any action to recover possession of the rental unit under Section 37.9, the 

landlord must plead and prove that at lease one of the grounds enumerated in Section 37.9(a) or (b) 

and also stated in the notice to vacate is the dominant motive for recovering possession. Tenants may 

rebut the allegation that any of the grounds stated in the notice is the dominant motive.” 

100. Section 37.9(e) of the Rent Ordinance states: “It shall be unlawful for a landlord or any other 

person who willfully assists the landlord to endeavor to recover possession or to evict a tenant except 

as provided in Section 37.9(a) and (b).  

101. Section 37.10A(c) of the Rent Ordinance further provides: “It shall be unlawful for a landlord or 

for any person who willfully assists a landlord to recover possession of a rental unit unless, prior to 

recovery of possession of the unit the landlord satisfies all requirements for recovery of the unit under 

Section 37.9(a) and (b).  

102. Section 37.9(f) of the Rent Ordinance provides: “Whenever a landlord wrongfully endeavors to 

recover possession or recovers possession of a rental unit in violation of Sections 37.9 and/or 37.10A 

as enacted herein, or wrongfully endeavors to sever, substantially reduce, or remove, or actually 

severs, substantially reduces, or removes a housing service supplied in connection with the use or 

occupancy of a rental unit as set forth in Section 37.2(r), the tenant or Rent Board may institute a 

civil proceeding for injunctive relief, money damages, of not less than three times actual damages 

(including damages for mental or emotional distress as specified below), and whatever other relief 

the court deems appropriate. … The prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees 

and costs pursuant to order of the court. The remedy available under Section 37.9(f) shall be in 

addition to any other existing remedies which may be available to the tenant or the Rent Board.”  

103. Since Defendants did not follow the requirements of Sections 37.9(a) and 37.9(c) of the Rent 

Ordinance in recovering possession of Plaintiffs’ units and depriving them of all access to the 

Building, their units, and all services as of August 18, 2022, Defendants breached, inter alia, Rent 

Ordinance Sections 37.9(a) and 37.9(c), and hence Sections 37.9(e) and 37.10A(c). Therefore, all 

Plaintiffs are entitled to damages under Section 37.9(f).  
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104. Rent Ordinance Section 37.9(a)(11) provides the legal mechanism for a landlord to recover 

possession of a rental unit in order to make repairs. The landlord must give notice to vacate as 

consistent with an enumerated “just cause” under the Ordinance, in this case temporary eviction for 

rehabilitation work per 37(a)(11): “The landlord seeks in good faith to remove temporarily the unit 

from housing use in order to be able to carry out capital improvements or rehabilitation work that 

would make the unit hazardous, unhealthy, and/or uninhabitable while the work is in progress, and 

has obtained all the necessary permits on or before the date upon which notice to vacate is given, and 

does so without ulterior reasons and with honest intent. Any tenant who vacates the unit under such 

circumstances shall have the right to reoccupy the unit at the prior rent adjusted in accordance with 

provisions of this Chapter. The landlord may require the tenant to vacate the unit only for the 

minimum time required to do the work. (A) On or before the date upon which notice to vacate is 

given, the landlord shall: (i) advise the tenant in writing that the rehabilitation or capital improvement 

plans are on file with the Central Permit Bureau of the Department of Building Inspection and that 

arrangements for reviewing such plans can be made with the Central Permit Bureau, and (ii) provide 

the tenant a disclosure form prepared by the Board that advises the tenant of the tenant’s right to 

return, and (iii) provide the tenant a form prepared by the Board that the tenant can use to keep the 

Board apprised of any future change in address. … (C) The tenant shall not be required to vacate 

pursuant to this section 37.9(a)(11), for a period in excess of three months; provided, however, that 

such time period may be extended by the Board (including its Administrative Law Judges) upon 

application by the landlord.” … (D) Any landlord who seeks to recover possession under this Section 

37.9(a)(11) shall pay relocation expenses as provided in Section 37.9C.  

105. Section 37.9C of the Rent Ordinance states: “For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-

Fault Eviction Notice shall mean a notice to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), or (12). 

… For purposes of this section 37.9C, and Eligible Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a 

rental unit, regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more months. Each Eligible Tenant 

who receives a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, in additional to all rights under any other provision 

of law, shall be entitled to receive relocation expenses from the landlord, in the amounts specified in 

section 37.9C(e). In July 2022 when Defendants informed Plaintiffs that all access to the Building 
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would stop indefinitely as of August 18, 2022,  the relocation expense amount required under Rent 

Ordinance section 37.9C(e) was $7,421.00 per tenant with a maximum of $22,262.00 per unit plus 

$4,948.00 for each elderly (60 years or older) or disabled tenant or household with any minor 

children.  

106. Therefore, in addition to Section 37.9(f) damages to all Plaintiffs, Defendants are required to 

compensate Plaintiffs who resided in their units for 12 months or more as of July 2022 with relocation 

expenses as provide in Rent Ordinance section 37.9C. Those Plaintiffs include Alec Ananian, 

Veronica Hamilton, Yao Wen Cheng, Chengyuan Liu, Eric Chow, Daniel Speciale, Amirebrahim 

Darabi, Shaghayegh Fathi, Scott Dignan, Gary Soiseth, Kyle Hosley, Victor Sanchez, Karolina 

Kister, Geoffrey Rodriguez, Yann Landry, Olena Lysyuk, Julie Morgan, Brianne Pedersen, Skye 

Sands, Jaffar Sabet, Cooper Schilder, Zihan Schilder, Ankur Sharma, Aaron Tait, and Caterina 

Vernieri, for a total minimum payment of $185, 525.00 plus payments for minor children, elderly or 

disabled Plaintiffs.  

107. By unilaterally and arbitrarily requiring Plaintiffs to surrender possession and by refusing all 

access to the Building and stopping all servicers as of August 18, 2022, Defendants trampled on 

Plaintiffs’ rights and circumvented all safeguards provided for “no fault evictions” under the Rent 

Ordinance. Defendants were aware of the requirements as set forth herein but acted in bad faith and 

in their own financial interests in nevertheless proceeding to wrongfully evict Plaintiffs from their 

homes.  

108. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ wrongful acts alleged herein, Plaintiffs have 

suffered actual damages in an amount according to proof. Plaintiffs are entitled to statutory damages, 

trebled damages, and attorney’s fees and costs from Defendants as set forth above.  

109. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that the actions of the said Defendants as 

described herein were done with oppression, fraud and malice as defined in Civil Code § 3294. As 

such, Plaintiffs should recover, in addition to actual and statutory damages, damages to make an 

example of and to punish Defendants.  

// 

// 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF SAN FRANCISCO RENT ORDINANCE § 37.10 

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

110. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

111. The apartments in the Building Defendants leased to Plaintiffs were at all relevant times subject 

to the San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance (the “Rent 

Ordinance”), which includes a prohibition against tenant harassment as codified in Section 37.10B.   

112. Section 37.10B of the Rent Ordinance provides that no landlord shall in bad faith: 

(1) Interrupt, terminate or fail to provide housing services required by contract or by State, County 

or local housing, health or safety laws;  

(2) Fail to perform repairs and maintenance required by contract or by State, County or local 

housing, health or safety laws; 

(3) Fail to exercise due diligence in completing repairs and maintenance once undertaken or fail to 

follow appropriate industry repair, containment or remediation protocols designed to minimize 

exposure to noise, dust, lead, paint, mold, asbestos, and other building materials with potentially 

harmful health impacts; 

(4) Abuse the landlord’s right of access into a rental housing unit as that right is provided by law; 

(5) Influence or attempt to influence a tenant to vacate a rental housing unit through fraud, 

intimidation or coercion; … 

(10)  Interfere with a tenant’s right to quiet use and enjoyment of a rental housing unit as that right is 

defined by California law. … 

(13) Interfere with a tenant’s right to privacy; … 

(15) Other repeated acts or omissions of such significance as to substantially interfere with or disturb 

the comfort, repose, peace or quiet of any person lawfully entitled to occupancy of such 

dwelling unit and that cause, are likely to cause, or are intended to cause any person lawfully 

entitled to occupancy of a dwelling unit to vacate such dwelling unit or to surrender or waive 

any rights in relation to such occupancy.  
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113. By and through said Defendants’ wrongful acts and omissions as alleged herein, which were done 

in bad faith, including, but not limited to, (1)  unlawfully denying Plaintiffs all access to the Building, 

Building services, and their own property, (2) failing to reasonably inspect, maintain or repair the 

standpipes in the Building, (3) failing to ensure the standpipes were properly inspected, maintained 

and repaired after the June 3 water leak, (4) starting repairs on the standpipes without permits, (5) 

misrepresenting to Plaintiffs when they might move back into the Building, (6) creating fictitious 

tenant ledgers and coercing Plaintiffs into paying rent when the Building was uninhabitable in order 

to receive any displacement assistance, (7) refusing to reconcile tenant ledgers or provide timely 

return of rent or deposits, (8) violating Section 37.9 of the Rent Ordinance , Civil Code §§ 1941.1 

and 1942.4, San Francisco Building Code § 102A, Health and Safety Code § 17910 et seq. and 

17920.3, and Business and Professions Code § 17200, et seq., (9) allowing contractors and agents to 

invade Plaintiffs’ privacy and have free reign of the Building including Plaintiffs’ units and property, 

(10) intimidating Plaintiffs into returning keys and surrendering possession by threatening fines and 

requiring Plaintiffs to sign misleading and inaccurate Notices to Vacate specifying that Plaintiffs are 

“terminating their tenancy,” (11) failing to hire, retain, or supervise qualified and certified contractors 

at the Building to perform timely and necessary inspections, maintenance, and repairs, and (12) 

harassing and intimidating Plaintiffs with policies and procedures designed to maximize Defendants’ 

financial interests over Plaintiffs’ rights without regard for law, Defendants have violated, inter alia, 

Section 37.10B of the Rent Ordinance.  

114. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ wrongful acts alleged herein, Plaintiffs have 

suffered actual damages in an amount according to proof. Plaintiffs are entitled to statutory damages, 

trebled damages, and attorney’s fees and costs from Defendants as set forth above.  

115. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that the actions of the said Defendants as 

described herein were done with oppression, fraud and malice as defined in Civil Code § 3294. As 

such, Plaintiffs should recover, in addition to actual and statutory damages, damages to make an 

example of and to punish Defendants. 

//  

// 
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 1942.4  

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

116. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

117. The apartments Defendants leased to Plaintiffs were at all relevant times subject to California 

Civil Code § 1942.4(a), which makes it illegal to demand rent, collect rent, issue a notice of a rent 

increase, or issue a three-day notice to pay rent or quit if “(1) the dwelling substantially lacks any of 

the affirmative standard characteristics listed in Section 1941.1 or violates Section 17920.10 of the 

Health and Safety Code, or is deemed and declared substandard as set forth is Section 17920.3 of the 

Health and Safety Code because conditions listed in that section exist to an extent that endangers the 

life, limb, health, property, safety, or welfare of the public or the occupants of the dwelling; (2) A 

public officer or employee who is responsible for the enforcement of any housing law, after 

inspecting the premises, has notified the landlord or landlord’s agent in writing of his or her 

obligations to abate the nuisance or repair the substandard conditions; and (3) The conditions have 

existed and have not been abated for 35 days beyond the date of service of the notice specified in 

paragraph …; and (4) The conditions were not caused by an act or omission of the tenant ….” 

118. On or about June 6, 2022, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) issued 

a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) (Complaint No. 202291731) to Defendants for an unsafe building at 

33 Tehama, and violation of San Francisco Building Code § 102A (“Unsafe Buildings, Structures, 

or Property”).  

119. The nuisance and substandard conditions as alleged herein were not caused by Plaintiffs. 

120. For the entire month of July and until August 17, 2022, Defendants continued to demand and 

accept rent from Plaintiffs despite that the June 6 NOV remained unabated.   

121. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ wrongful acts alleged herein, Plaintiffs have 

suffered general and special damages in an amount to be proven at trial. Plaintiffs are entitled to 

actual damages, statutory damages of $5,000 each, or $220,000 total for each violation, and 

attorneys’ fees and costs from Defendants pursuant to Civil Code § 1942.4(b)(1)(2) for this cause of 
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action.  

122. Plaintiffs have incurred and will continue to incur attorney’s fees and costs as a result of 

prosecuting this case.  

123. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that the actions of the Defendants as 

described herein were done with oppression, fraud and malice as defined in Civil Code § 3294.  As 

such, Plaintiffs should recover, in addition to actual damages, damages to make an example of and 

to punish Defendants.  

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 17975 ET SEQ. 

124. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

125. On or about June 6, 2022, the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) issued 

a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) (Complaint No. 202291731) to Defendants for an unsafe building at 

33 Tehama, citing violation of San Francisco Building Code § 102A (“Unsafe Buildings, Structures, 

or Property”).  

126. San Francisco Building Code § 102A states in relevant part: “All buildings, structures, property 

or parts thereof, regulated by this code that are structurally unsafe or not proved with adequate egress, 

or that constitute a fire hazard, or are otherwise dangerous to human life, safety, or health of the 

occupants or the occupants of adjacent properties or the public by reason of inadequate maintenance, 

dilapidation, obsolescence or abandonment, or by reason of occupancy or use in violation of law or 

ordinance are, for purposes of this chapter, unsafe. … All such unsafe buildings, structures, property, 

or portions thereof, are hereby declared to be public nuisances and shall be vacated, repaired, altered, 

or demolished as hereinafter provided.”  

127. California Health and Safety Code § 17975 provides: “Any tenant who is displaced or subject to 

displacement from a residential unit as a result of an order to vacate or an order requiring the vacation 

of a residential unit by a local enforcement agency as a result of a violation so extensive and of such 

a nature that the immediate health and safety of the residents is endangered, shall be entitled to receive 

relocation benefits from the owner as specified in this article.” 
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128. Health and Safety Code § 17975.2 specifies that the relocation payment shall be made available 

by the owner or designated agent to the tenant in each residential unit and shall be a sum equal to two 

months of the established fair market rent …. Section 17975.3 states that “any owner or designated 

agent who does not make timely payment … shall be liable to the tenant for an amount equal to 1 ½ 

time the relocation benefits payable pursuant to Section 17975.2.” Section 17975.7 specifies that: 

“The remedies under this article are cumulative and in addition to any other remedies available under 

federal, state, or local law.” 

129. The San Francisco Department of Building Inspection’s June 6 Notice of Violation cited 

Defendants for an unsafe building per San Francisco Building Code § 102A. The June 6 NOV legally 

required Defendants to vacate residents and repair the Building regardless of whether Defendants 

instructed residents to leave the Building on June 3 when the water leak was occurring. The June 6 

legal finding and order by the Department of Building Inspection that the Building be vacated and 

repaired obligated Defendants to comply with Health and Safety Code § 17975 and provide relocation 

payments to all tenants whether tenants continued to pay rent or not.  

130. Defendants did not provide tenants with Health and Safety Code § 17975 relocation payments. 

131. Plaintiffs have consequently suffered damages and are entitled to relocation payments of two 

months’ rent x 1.5 each, or $294,894 total (for these 44 Plaintiffs) from Defendants for Defendants’ 

violation of Health and Safety Code § 17975 et seq.  

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

NEGLIGENCE 

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

132. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

133. By reason of the landlord-tenant relationship between Plaintiffs and Defendants, Defendants 

owed Plaintiffs the duty to exercise reasonable care in the ownership, operation, management, 

renting, and control of the Building, which includes, but is not limited to, all the duties listed below.   

134. The duty to exercise reasonable care owed by Defendants to Plaintiffs includes, but is not limited 

to, the duty to provide quiet enjoyment of the apartments in the Building during the term of the lease, 
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abate nuisances in the Building, provide habitable premises, and protect Plaintiffs from unreasonable 

or unnecessary harm.   

135. Defendants, by their conduct alleged herein, negligently, carelessly, and wrongfully interfered 

with Plaintiffs’ quiet enjoyment and possession of their apartments, engaged in harassing conduct, 

and allowed uninhabitable conditions to persist.  

136. Defendants knew or should have known that the standpipes in the Building required inspection 

and maintenance based on prior water leaks in the Building and based on standards of care for 

management and maintenance in similar high-rise residential apartment buildings. Defendants’ 

failure to adhere to the standard of care in managing and maintaining the Building was a substantial 

factor and cause of the June 3 water leak and displacement. 

137. After the June 3 water leak, Defendants were on actual notice that the standpipes in the Building 

required inspection, maintenance, and repair. Defendants nevertheless failed to perform diligent 

inspections and repairs to the standpipes, attempted repairs without permits, and failed to timely 

repair the standpipes with qualified and certified contractors before the August 10 water leak. Upon 

information and belief, Defendants negligently brought the water system back on-line after June 3, 

thereby substantially causing or contributing to the August 10 water leak.  

138. Defendants further breached the standard of care as a landlord and property manager of a large 

high-rise residential building such as 33 Tehama by, among other things: (1) failure to employ a 

building manger on site at the time of the flood and/or failure to inform Plaintiffs of the new building 

manager’s contact information, (2) inadequate and ineffective communication with Plaintiffs after 

the water leak(s) and displacement, (3) issuance and enforcement of confusing, contradictory policies 

and procedures on how Plaintiffs might ensure displacement assistance, retrieve property, move out 

of the Building, and/or have tenant ledgers reconciled or rent or deposits returned, (4) 

miscommunication on when Plaintiffs might move back into the Building, and (5) negligent hiring, 

supervision and/or retention of management and/or maintenance staff, contractors and agents.  

139. As a direct and proximate result of these breaches by Defendants, Plaintiffs have suffered actual, 

general, and special damages, as alleged herein and according to proof at trial. The above-described 

conditions and damages that Plaintiffs were subjected to are of a kind that do not normally occur 
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unless someone was negligent, and resulted from conditions that were not due to any voluntary action 

or comparative fault of Plaintiffs.  

140. As alleged herein, Defendants have violated multiple city and state laws, including but not limited 

to, Civil Code §§ 1714, 1927, 1941.1 et seq., 1942.4, 3479, Health and Safety Code § 17910 et seq. 

and 17920.3, San Francisco Building Code § 102A, San Francisco Rent Ordinance §§ 37.9 and 

37.10B.  

141. Defendants’ conduct therefore constituted negligence per se and Plaintiffs are entitled to that jury 

instruction at trial.  

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

NUISANCE  

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

142. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

143. Defendants, by acting or failing to act as alleged herein, created conditions that were indecent or 

offensive to the senses or obstructed the free use of property, so as to interfere with the comfortable 

enjoyment of life or property. 

144. Said conditions also interfered with and deprived Plaintiffs of the use or enjoyment of their 

apartments in the Building and constituted a nuisance by substantially interfering with Plaintiffs’ 

comfortable, full, and beneficial use of life or property.  

145. Plaintiffs did not consent to Defendants’ acts or omissions giving rise to said conditions. 

146. An ordinary person would be reasonably annoyed or disturbed by Defendants’ acts and 

omissions, as alleged herein.  

147. The seriousness of the harm caused by Defendants’ conduct outweighs the public benefit, if any, 

of their conduct.  

148. As a direct and proximate cause of the acts and/or omissions of Defendants, Plaintiffs were 

harmed and suffered damages in an amount to be proven at trial. 

149. Plaintiffs are informed, believe and thereon allege that the actions of the Defendants as described 

herein were done with oppression, fraud and malice as defined in Civil Code § 3294.  As such, 
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Plaintiffs should recover, in addition to actual damages, damages to make an example of and to 

punish Defendants. 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

BREACH OF THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS 

(All Plaintiffs Against All Defendants) 

150. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

151. Plaintiffs entered into written lease agreements with Defendants to rent apartments in the 

Building. Defendants were at all relevant times Plaintiffs landlord and manager of the Building. 

152. Those agreements, like all contracts in the State of California, contain an implied covenant of 

good faith and fair dealing, implied covenant of quiet enjoyment, and implied warranty of 

habitability. The covenant of good faith and fair dealing requires, broadly, that neither party do 

anything that will deprive the other of the benefits of their agreement. The covenant of quiet 

enjoyment requires that Defendants refrain, by act or omission, from disturbing Plaintiffs’ possession 

and beneficial enjoyment of their tenancy. The implied warranty of habitability is a warranty that 

Defendants, as owners and/or property managers of the Building, shall maintain said premises in a 

habitable condition. This obligation is set forth in, but not limited to, California Civil Code § 1941.1, 

which requires that dwellings meet certain standards to be considered habitable. 

153. Defendants breached the above covenants and warranty by failing to maintain habitable premises, 

failing to make necessary repairs, and engaging in ongoing improper, harmful and harassing conduct, 

as above described. 

154. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ wrongful acts and/or omissions alleged herein, 

Plaintiffs have suffered general and special damages, including discomfort, inconvenience, 

annoyance, humiliation, fear, anxiety, and emotional distress, all to their general detriment. 

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

BREACH OF CONTRACT  

(All Plaintiffs Against Defendant 41 Tehama, LP, and Does 1-10) 

155. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 
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paragraphs as though set forth in full.  

156. Plaintiffs entered into written lease agreements with Defendants to rent apartments in the 

Building. Defendants were at all relevant times Plaintiffs landlord and manager of the Building. 

157. Plaintiffs entered into California, National Apartment Association form leases with Defendants. 

An exemplar lease agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  

158. Plaintiffs have fulfilled all of the conditions of the agreements in that they have paid their rent 

and have complied with all of the legal and reasonable covenants of their leases.  

159. Said Defendants contracted to rent residential units to Plaintiffs in the written lease agreements.  

Implied in said promise is the obligation to provide habitable, safe, and sanitary living arrangements 

as defined and required by California law. Also implied in said promise is the obligation to provide 

quiet enjoyment of the leased premises as defined and required by California law. Defendants 

breached the written lease agreements by failing to provide habitable, safe, and sanitary living 

arrangements and failing to provide quiet enjoyment of the premises, as alleged herein. In other 

words, Defendants breached the fundamental bargain of the leases.  

160. Defendants have breached their obligations under said agreements, in ways including, but not 

limited to, failing to maintain habitable premises, failing to make necessary repairs, and engaging in 

ongoing improper, harmful and harassing conduct, as above described. 

161. In addition, paragraph 23 of the leases contains a Temporary Displacement clause, contractually 

requiring Defendants to provide San Francisco Rent Ordinance relocation expenses or comparable 

rental housing and services to tenants in case of displacement. As alleged herein, Defendants also 

breached paragraph 23 of the lease agreements in failing to provide Plaintiffs statutory relocation or 

comparable renting units upon displacement.  

162. As a result of said Defendants’ breaches, Plaintiffs have suffered actual damages in an amount 

according to proof at trial. 

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

CONSTRUCTIVE EVICTION 

(Plaintiffs Alec Ananian, Angelinna Caisa, Yao Wen Cheng, Yee Ching Cheung, Eric Chow, 

Amirebrahim Darabi, Shaghayegh Fathi, Pedro Frias, Oscar Guerrero, Veronica Hamilton, Kyle Hosley, 
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Douglas Kang, So Jeong Kim, Karolina Kister, Chengyuan Liu, Jennifer Liu, Olena Lysyuk, Denholm 

Miller, Julie Morgan, Brianne Pedersen, Jaffar Sabet, Aleksei Samburov, Aliia Samburova, Victor 

Sanchez, Skye Sands, Ashley Saxon, Cooper Schilder, Zihan Schilder, Jordan Slavtcheff, Daniel 

Speciale, Geoffrey Rodriguez, Aaron Tait, Ka Tam, Caterina Vernieri, and Robert Zhang v. All 

Defendants) 

163. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference all of the allegations set forth in the preceding 

paragraphs as though set forth herein. 

164. Defendants’ negligent management, breach of the warranty of habitability, and harassing 

conduct, as alleged herein, substantially interfered with Plaintiffs’ beneficial use of their apartments 

and rendered the Building and Plaintiffs’ units unfit for occupancy. As of August 18, 2022, Plaintiffs 

have been locked out of the Building, their units, and deprived of all services and assistance from 

Defendants. To date, Defendants have provided no date certain when Plaintiffs might return to the 

Building. 

165. Defendants’ acts as alleged herein were negligent and/or intentional. 

166. Defendants’ wrongful acts as alleged herein rendered Plaintiffs’ units unfit and unsuitable for 

occupancy in whole or in substantial part for the purposes for which they were leased and interfered 

with Plaintiffs’ beneficial enjoyment of their apartments. 

167. Defendants had actual and constructive notice of the above-referenced habitability defects and 

tenant harassment but failed and refused to adequately respond and/or abate said conditions or cease 

from such harassing conduct.  

168. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ acts and failures to act alleged herein, Plaintiffs 

were forced to surrender possession of their apartments, and have suffered general and special 

damages thereby to be proven up at trial.  

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows: 

A. For general and special damages, including but not limited to, emotional distress damages, 

property damage, rent refund, and rent differential damages, in an amount according to proof; 

B. For consequential and incidental damages for losses in an amount according to proof; 
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C. For equitable disgorgement of Defendants’ profits pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 

17203, for restitution of unjust revenue and rent collected by Defendants during Plaintiffs’ 

tenancies at the Building, for all rent paid to Defendants or their agents by Plaintiffs because 

Defendants were unjustly enriched as a result of unfair business practices; 

D. For statutory damages pursuant to Civil Code § 1942.4, or as otherwise allowed by law; 

E. For trebling of damages pursuant to San Francisco Rent Ordinance §§ 37.9 and 37.10B against 

Defendants; 

F. For relocation payments pursuant to San Francisco Rent Ordinance § 37.9(C).  

G. For reasonable attorney’s fees and costs pursuant to San Francisco Rent Ordinance § 37.9 and 

37.10B, Civil Code § 1942.4, and/or as otherwise allowed by law;  

H. For relocation payments pursuant to California Health and Safety Code § 17975 et seq. 

I. For punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294 against Defendants and/or as otherwise 

allowed by law; 

J. For costs of suit; 

K. For prejudgment interest pursuant to Civil Code § 3288, and/or as otherwise allowed by law; and 

L. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.  

 

 

Dated: October 25, 2022   

By:        

       Ryan J. Vlasak, Esq. 

       BRACAMONTES & VLASAK, P.C. 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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